(a) Discount rate 6.53% 6.65%
(b) Future salary growth 5.00% 5.00%
(c) Attrition rates Less than 40 Years - 4.2%

40 Years and above - 1.8%

  Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set in accordance with the published rates under Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14).

STATUTORY REPORTS   |   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2020-21108

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

23. Provisions (Contd.)

 Reconciliation of the net defi ned benefi t liabilities / (assets): (Contd.)

 (viii) Sensitivity analysis

  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have aff ected the defi ned benefi t obligations by the amounts shown below:

 Although the analysis does not take into account of the full distribution of cash fl ows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation
of the sensitivity of the assumptions as shown.

 (ix) The following undiscounted payments are expected contributions to the defi ned benefi t plan in future years:

Particulars
As at 31st March, 2021 As at 31st March, 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

a)   Discount rate (0.50% movement)  73.67  (77.94)  70.49  (74.62)

b)   Future salary growth (1% movement)  (155.34)  141.13  (148.70)  135.24

c)   Withdrawal assumption (4% movement)  (49.85)  39.18  (52.45)  42.03

(` in lakhs)

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2021
As at

31st March, 2020

Within the next 12 months  270.59  379.29

Between 1 and 2 years  59.77  55.66

Between 2 and 3 years  197.48  155.45

Between 3 and 4 years  197.09  186.13

Between 4 and 5 years  232.12  186.23

Between 5 and 6 years  265.14  218.35

Beyond 6 years  2,564.58  2,536.73

Total expected payments  3,786.77  3,717.84

24. Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets) (net)
(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2020
Recognised in
profi t or loss

Recognised in OCI
As at

31st March, 2021

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and equipment including intangible assets  15,937.59  (632.84)  -   15,304.75

 15,937.59  (632.84)  -   15,304.75

Deferred tax assets

Carried forward tax losses / unabsorbed depreciation  2,902.58  (2,885.66)  -   16.92

MAT credit entitlement  12,546.44  1,346.07  -   13,892.51

Investments  68.13  -   (6.47)  61.66

Provisions - employee benefi ts  251.79  (6.72)  8.35  253.42

Provisions - others  19.16  0.03  -   19.19

Deduction of disallowances allowed on payment / other basis  429.20  280.04  -   709.24

 16,217.30  (1,266.24)  1.88  14,952.94

Net deferred tax liabilities / (assets)  (279.71)  633.40  (1.88)  351.81

AVADH SUGAR & ENERGY LIMITED

Annual Report 2020-21 109

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2021 (Contd.)

24. Deferred Tax Liabilities / (Assets) (net) (Contd.)
(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2019
Recognised in
profi t or loss

Recognised in OCI
As at

31st March, 2020

Deferred tax liabilities

Property, plant and equipment including intangible assets  18,955.46  (3,017.87)  -   15,937.59

 18,955.46  (3,017.87)  -   15,937.59

Deferred tax assets

Carried forward tax losses / unabsorbed depreciation  7,695.91  (4,793.33)  -   2,902.58

MAT credit entitlement  10,658.61  1,887.83  -   12,546.44

Investments  40.56  -   27.57  68.13

Provisions - employee benefi ts  299.26  (58.97)  11.50  251.79

Provisions - others  3.43  15.73  -   19.16

Deduction of disallowances allowed on payment / other basis  359.80  69.40  -   429.20

 19,057.57  (2,879.34)  39.07  16,217.30

Less: Deferred tax assets not recognised*  102.11  5.30  (107.41)  -

 18,955.46  (2,884.64)  146.48  16,217.30

Net deferred tax liabilities / (assets)  -   (133.23)  (146.48)  (279.71)

*  Deferred tax assets have been recognised to the extent of Deferred tax liabilities till 31st March, 2019.

MAT credit entitlement is the amount which is available for set off  in subsequent years against income tax liabilities as per the provisions of the
Income Tax Act, 1961. The MAT credit entitlement recognised will expire as follows:

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

31st March, 2021
As at

31st March, 2020

Year of expiry, based on the last day of the fi nancial year for which MAT credit is available
for use as per prevailing tax laws as at the reporting date

Assessment Year 2019-2020 [Financial Year 2018-2019]-Lapsed  -   113.35